Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

ey
CouncilZ

Licensing Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 7th January, 2010
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Assembly Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on
the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or
prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda

3. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Repent Nightclub, 84B Mill
Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire (Pages 5 - 64)

To consider an application to vary the Premises Licence for Repent Nightclub, 84B
Mill Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire.

Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further
information



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS - LICENSING ACT 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the
Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing of the full
Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

e The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

e The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal matters and
procedure.

e The Licensing Officer will introduce the matter and outline the application; the officer will
also answer any questions Members may have.

PROCEDURE

NOTE: If the Sub-Committee has not already elected a Chairman, that
[...]
tatements of witnesses or reports of experts) as required.
Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement of
all parties.

Anyone entitled to be heard may be represented by any person, whether or not
that person is legally qualified.

Hearsay will be permitted but the Sub-Committee will be reminded to give it
appropriate weight.

Due note shall be taken of the provisions of the Hearings Regulations 2005.
The Chair may, in the interests of expediency or convenience of the parties, vary

the procedure from time to time, provided notice is given to the parties and the
rules of natural justice are observed.




10

11

12

Page 4

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

Chairman appointed (if this has not been done previously).

Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties introduce
themselves.

Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

The Licensing Officer summarises the application

Applicant to present his/her case.

Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following which,
he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been
misunderstood when the application was presented.

Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they can
be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

Local residents (defined as interested parties) will be invited to present the
bases of their objections, following which they can be questioned by all parties
by way of clarification.

The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 5 Agenda ltem 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Thursday 7" January 2010 at 10.00am
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence Variation — Repent

1.0

1.1

2.0

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

6.0

6.1

7.0

71

8.0

8.1

9.0

Nightclub, 84B Mill Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire.

Report Summary

The report provides details of an application for the variation of a Premises Licence
together with information as to representations received in relation to the
application.

Recommendations

The Licensing Committee is requested to determine the application to vary a
Premises Licence made by Mrs Laura Jayne Hatton-Garside in respect of Repent
Nightclub, 84B Mill Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Committee has the power to determine this application in accordance with
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

Wards Affected

Macclesfield Town

Local Ward Members

Clir S Broadhurst

Clir D A Neilson

Clir Mrs E C Tomlinson

Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance
with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued under section 182 of

the Act.

Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer)
Not applicable.

Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer)
Not applicable.

Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)



9.1

9.2

10.0

101

11.0

11.1

11.2

11.3

Page 6

Section 35(5) of the 2003 Act states that for the purposes of an application to vary a
Premises Licence under section 34, ‘'relevant representations’ means
representations which -

(a) are about the likely effects on the grant of the application on the promotion of the
licensing objectives (i.e. the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the
prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm), and

(b) meet the requirements of sub-section (6)

Sub-section 35(6)(a) provides that the requirements include "that the
representations are made by an interested party or a responsible authority within
the period prescribed under section 17(5)(c) by virtue of section 34(5)" (the
prescribed period for these purposes is the period of twenty-eight consecutive days
starting on the day after the day on which the application was given to the licensing
authority).

An 'interested party' for the purpose of the Act (as defined by section 13(3)) means:
(a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises; (b) a body representing persons
who live in that vicinity; (c) a person involved in a business in that vicinity; and (d) a
body representing persons involved in such businesses.

In accordance with the provisions of section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003, in
determining the application the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of
the licensing objectives. Section 35(4) provides that the authority may (a) modify the

conditions of the licence; or (b) reject the whole or part of the application.
Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for appeal to
the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority.

Background and Options

The application is for the variation of a Premises Licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

The operating schedule indicates that the application is to vary the Premises
Licence in order to authorise the provision of “lapdancing, full strip.”

The hours applied for are as per the existing licence (a copy of the Premises
Licence Summary is attached to this report as Appendix 38).

11.3.1 The Designated Premises Supervisor is Mr Roy Garside

11.6

The operating schedule indicates that the steps to promote the licensing objectives
will be as shown on the existing Premises Licence (see Appendix 38).

Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities




Page 7

11.6.1 The Police state in their response: Application received 10th November 2009 for the
variation of the Premises Licence to include Lap Dancing at Repent, 84B Mill Street,
Macclesfield.

The premi
[...]
osing Date for Receipt of Objections: 9 December 2009

Dear Sir/Madam,

|, as a local Church Pastor wish to lodge an objection against the variation of the licence for
‘Repent’ club on Mill Street to include Lap Dancing-Full Strip. The application poster makes it
clear that this club will be offering adult entertainment involving full nudity, and | wish to
exercise my right to object as a representative of a community group in the vicinity of the
proposed licence, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.

{ am objecting on the grounds that the proposed licence does not adhere to

the following objectives:

» the prevention of crime and disorder

* public safety

* the prevention of public nuisance

¢ the protection of children from harm

As Pastor of Church, a local Church only 300 yards from the said club | am already
disturbed by the town centre scene of drugs and solvent abuse In our vicinity. Such a club
would only encourage a fear factor in the town centre as I'm sure many women will be wary
of young men coming out of such a club. ,
Women's safety and the safety of teenage children are huge concerns for me as well as the
perceived level of crime increasing in people’s minds. | know this latter point is a concern for
the police in the town also.

Yours faithfully,

ST
newfrontiers



> . ~ Page41  APPENDIX 20

Datel
A4
To: Licensing Commitiee " ' -
Cheshire East Council . . NeEvoTorn S
Licensing Section . . .
Macclesfield Town Hall MR ES T D
SK10 1DX S-k” 5R‘\3

Dear Sirs,

RE: Current Application for ‘Repent' Nightclub, Macclesfield, Lap Dancing—Full Strip
Closing Date for Receipt of Objections: 9h December 2009

I wish to lodge an objection against the variation of the licence for ‘Repent’ Nightclub on Mill
Street 1o Include “lap dancing—fuli stip". The application poster makes it clear that this club
will be offering adult enterfainment involving full nudity. | am objecting on the grounds that
the proposed licence doss not adhere o the followmg four objecti
[...]
discretion of the DPS.

15. The Designated Premises Supervisor or in his/her absence a nominated deputy shall represent
the premises at Macclesfield Pub Watch Meetings.

16. All staff shall be fully trained relating to the licensing objectives and the Licence Holder shall
keep in contact with the Licensing Authority regarding any new legislation.

17. The premises shall be maintained to a high standard.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority
None.

Annex 4 - Plans

See attached.



- Page 61 APPENDIX 38

| W%w |

Sl (€5

HDe oz 2977)
Qo Agplicahon bin opbict | Pronohoss, el &F
1 Adunid bt ek W

QAT VIMMY. . MAbLeloofuldd s fonm cnstre
A hopvesndr and-econmic re i pland
INEONINNEWal I and_ ol Dot s llodt ) }
all doptnd g 2nhancing Ao @idee
Losndnipe . Crnuad 0k Lo LNCOMIAYNY

A C0or W%%w Poendly gt

Chund . Thore log M%ibe@mox
aop e b Cothunl oud,
ACtnteo, Bustshug Lo ,b@uoﬁ dAccmased ound

eddpeod by prletic boiis dud. concamed



Page 62 APPENDIX 3.9

é@“ "W’M Wm

M%ww "
peﬁ\@@@m
M%ﬂwm&(o

% %‘”*W

noo MM &yeea b= |
O\S\Nﬂw&ﬂz A ND~- ﬁ@ oo
UL o1 et Aok he ot o,

Wmma@mmm

NAZDAD or @&JPQ@% mm ~Foron -

ﬁﬂw W@W b vl

s e o \
e W\%WW@ mm
g&dmwu W T 20—
funne “e/umgmkg

Sror-nle ng\s@w w% B0m



. APPENDIX 3.9
Page 63 .

ok Hedl pre- s ouwnd. ok sk

U cadhe o e couunil VB 200deKUrp

oundt WM(WMMMQ

aoplitashon.  Thore o a rapovanbilay
J},W\Jmmwd"d Q

oted | st snoun “Supor—
Somer stiloe Oy

’ AN t—gLre, o el

fos poctiully



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Repent Nightclub, 84B Mill Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire
	Apps 1-21
	Apps 22-36
	App 36 Add Pages
	Apps 37-39




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Thursday, 7th January, 2010 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor D Bebbington (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, T Beard, B Dykes, L Gilbert, 
E Gilliland, J Goddard, M Hardy, A Ranfield and C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs N Cadman (Licensing Officer) and Mrs K Khan (Licensing Solicitor) 

 
72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs R Bailey, H Davenport 
and M Parsons. 

 
73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor M Hardy declared a personal and prejudicial interest in that he had 
received a number of telephone calls from concerned residents that his wife knew 
the Applicants personally and the Applicant’s wife was his wife’s Line Manager 
and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he left the meeting prior to the 
application being considered. 
 
A number of Councillors stated that they had received correspondence or 
telephone calls from members of the public objecting to the application however 
they had not voiced an opinion in respect of the application. 

 
74 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION - REPENT 

NIGHTCLUB, 84B MILL STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE  
 
The Licensing Committee considered a report regarding an application to vary the 
Premises Licence for Repent Nightclub, 84B Mill Street, under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
A number of objectors, the applicant and the applicant’s representatives attended 
the hearing and made representations with respect to the application. 

 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
  
• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 



• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children 
from harm) 
• All the evidence, including the written representations of a number of local 
residents and consideration of each of the licensing objectives the following 
course of action was agreed:- 
 
RESOLVED-The Committee determined that there were no conditions it could 
impose which would enable the variation to be granted without causing harm to 
the licensing objectives. The Committee therefore resolved to refuse the variation 
application. 
 
The Applicant was reminded of the right to appeal the decision to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.30 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


